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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

Judicial Services Building (Hall of Justice) 
369 South High Street 

1st Floor, Commissioners Hearing Room 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 
Monday, October 18, 2021 

1:30 p.m. 
1. Call roll for board members 

 
2. Introduction of staff 

 
3. Swearing in of witnesses 

 
4. Approval of minutes from the September 20, 2021 meeting 

 
5. Old Business: 

      
i. CU-3968 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: 
Agent: 

Bright Innovations, LLC. 
Jackson B. Reynolds III, C/o Smith & Hale, LLC. 

Township: Madison Township 
Site: Corbett Road (PID #180-000395), 71 Front Street (PID #180-000396), 

Corbett Road (PID #180-000911) 
Acreage: 0.81-acres 
Zoning: Limited Industrial District (LI) 
Request: Requesting to renew a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the permanent placement of 
fill in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI). 

 
ii. CU-3969 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: 
Agent: 

Bob Ward FLP 
Jackson B. Reynolds III, C/o Smith & Hale, LLC. 

Township: Madison Township 
Site: 541 Corbett Road (PID #180-004979) 
Acreage: 0.630-acres 
Zoning: Limited Industrial District (LI) 
Request: Requesting to renew a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the permanent placement of 
fill in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. New Business: 

 
i. CU-4018 – Brad Fisher 

Owner/Applicant: 
Agent: 

Don Poling 
Joe Tribble 

Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 5283 Beatty Rd. (PID#230-001556) 
Acreage: 9.424-acres 
Zoning: Rural 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a pond that is 
over 1,000 square feet in size in an area zoned Rural. 

 
ii. VA-4019 – Brad Fisher 

Owner: 
Applicant: 

Adina Kruppa 
Nicholson Builders Inc. c/o John Nicholson 

Township: Norwhich Township 
Site: 4844 Bellann Rd. (PID#201-000074) 
Acreage: 
Utilities: 

0.590-acres 
Private water and wastewater 

Zoning: Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 306.042 of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow for an addition on a single-family home that 
would cause the property to exceed the maximum permitted lot coverage 
in an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). 

 
iii. VA-4020 – Brad Fisher 

Owner: 
Applicant: 

Robert & Christia Crooks 
Gary Alexander 

Township: Norwich Township 
Site: 4812 Bellann Rd. (PID#201-000007) 
Acreage: 
Utilities: 

0.610-acres 
Private water and wastewater 

Zoning: Limited Suburban Residential (R-2) 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory 
building that would not meet accessory building location requirements in 
an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). 

 
7. Adjournment of Meeting to November 15, 2021 
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MINUTES OF THE 

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

Monday September 20, 2021 
 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened at 369 South High Street (Judicial Services Building), 
in Meeting Room B, 1st Floor, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Wednesday, September 20, 2021. 
 
Present were: 
Chris Baer, Chairperson 
Tim Guyton 
Joe Martin 
Nancy Hunter 
 
Franklin County Economic Planning and Development Department:  
Jenny Snapp, Assistant Director 
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator 
Brad Fisher, Planner 
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office: 
Jesse Armstrong, Franklin County Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
Adria Fields, Franklin County Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
 
Mr. Baer opened the meeting. 
 
The first order of business being the roll call and introduction of Staff. The next order of business was the 
approval of the minutes from the August 16, 2021, meeting. Mr. Martin made a motion to approve the 
minutes. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Conditional Use Case No. CU-4014. The owner is Visintine Equipment 
Corp. The applicant is requesting to table the case until the November 14th, 2021, meeting. Chairperson 
Baer made a motion to table the case. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton. The motion was approved by a four-
to-zero vote. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Variance Application No. VA-4009. Mr. Martin recused himself from this 
case. The owner is the International Society for Krishna Consciousness of Greater Columbus. The township 
is Brown Township. The site is located at 3508 Walker Road. It is 48.940 acres in size and is served by 
private water and wastewater. It is zoned Rural. The applicant is requesting a variance from Sections 
302.047, 505.02, and 505.022(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a structure to exceed the 
maximum permitted height, locate a dumpster on the property and not meet the dumpster side yard 
requirements in an area zoned Rural. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. Mr. Desmond Cullimore presented the applicant's case to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. 
Guyton made a motion to approve a variance from Section 302.047 of the Franklin County Zoning 



Resolution with seven staff recommendations. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by 
a vote of three yeses and one abstention. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve a variance from Section 
505.02 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution with seven staff recommendations. It was seconded by Ms. 
Hunter. The motion was approved by a vote of three yeses and one abstention. Mr. Guyton made a motion to 
approve a variance from Section 505.022(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution with seven staff 
recommendations. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by a vote of three yeses and 
one abstention. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve Findings of Fact that the reason for granting the 
request for a variance from Section 302.047 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution results from the 
applicant satisfying the following criteria: 1. The applicant is a religious institution. 2. The size of the 
property, the proposed location of the temple with respect to the size of the property, the proposed 
preservation of land, together with the exercise of religion, creates special conditions and circumstances 
peculiar to the site. 3. Under the circumstances present, the use and location of the dumpster is needed for the 
proper and orderly disposal of refuse. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a vote of 
three yeses and one abstention. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve Findings of Fact that the basis for 
approving a variance from Section 505.02 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution results from the 
applicant satisfying the following criteria: 1. Under the circumstances present, the use and location of the 
dumpster is needed for the proper and orderly disposal of refuse. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion 
was approved by a vote of three yeses and one abstention. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve Findings of 
Fact that the basis for approving the applicant's request for a variance from Section 505.022(b) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution results from the applicant satisfying the following criteria: 
1. Under the circumstances present, the use and location of the dumpster is needed for the proper and 
orderly disposal of refuse. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a vote of three yeses 
and one abstention. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-4017. The owners and applicants are 
Ronald and Penny Dalton. The township is Franklin Township. The site is located at 923 Derrer Road. It is 
0.022 acres in size and is served by public water and sewer. It is zoned Rural. The applicants are requesting a 
variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the 
construction of an accessory building that would not meet accessory building size and location requirements 
in an area zoned Rural. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Guyton 
made a motion to approve Variance Application Case No. VA-4017. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The 
motion failed by a vote of one yes and three noes. Mr. Guyton made a motion to accept Findings of Fact that 
the basis for denying the applicant's request for a variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2)(a) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution results from the applicant's failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. Mr. Martin Seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a vote of 
three yeses and one abstention. (Mr. Martin was excused from the remainder of the hearing.) 
 
The next order of business being Variance Application Case No. VA-4015 and Conditional Use Case No. 
CU-4016. The owners and applicants are Harley and Katherine Langley. The township is Madison 
Township. The site is located at 3317 Latonia Court. It is 0.330 acres in size and is served by public water 
and sewer. It is zoned Restricted Urban Residential. The applicants are requesting a variance from Section 
610.081(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and Section 4.2-1(A)(1) of the Franklin County 
Special Resolution NFIP Regulations to allow for the construction of a single-family home in the floodplain 
that fails to meet elevation requirements in an area zoned Restricted Urban Residential. In Case No. CU-
4016, the applicants are requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow the construction of a single-family home in the floodway fringe in an area zoned 
Restricted Urban Residential. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. 
Guyton made a motion to approve Variance Application Case No. VA-4015. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. 
The motion failed by a three-to-zero vote. Mr. Guyton made a motion to accept Findings of Fact that the 
basis for denying the applicant's request for a variance from Section 610.081(1) and Section 4.2-1(A)(1) 
results from the applicant's failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041 of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution and Section 3.5-2(5) of the Special Resolution National Flood Insurance 



Program Regulations. The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote. Mr. Guyton made a motion to 
approve Conditional Use Case No. CU-4016. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion failed by a three-
to-zero vote. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve Findings of Fact that the basis for denying the 
applicant's request for the Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution 
results from the applicant's failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a Conditional Use under Section 
815.041. The motion was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote. 
 
There being no further business to come before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Mr. Baer 
made a motion to adjourn the hearing. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by 
unanimous vote. The proceedings were adjourned at 7:03 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

 
Signature 
 
Minutes of the September 20, 2021, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 18th 
day of October, 2021. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 18, 2021 
 

Case: CU-3968 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 
Owner/Applicant: 
Agent: 

Bright Innovations LLC 
Jackson B. Reynolds, III – Smith and Hale LLC 

Township: Madison Township 
Site: Corbett Road (PID #’s 180-000395) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

0.81-acres  
Limited Industrial (LI) 

Request: Requesting to renew a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the permanent 
placement of fill in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited 
Industrial (LI). 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting to renew a Conditional Use to allow for the permanent placement of fill in the 
floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI). The request will allow the previously issued 
conditional use to remain valid while a certificate of zoning compliance continues to be reviewed. Staff 
recommends conditional approval. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Corbett Road and Front Street in Madison Township. 
The applicant previously received a conditional use to allow permanent fill in the regulatory floodplain 
with the intention of elevating the property above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE). Once filled, the 
applicant intends to develop the site with a storage lot for equipment and materials.  
 
The applicant is requesting to renew the previously approved Conditional Use. 
 
History 
This application was conditionally approved on September 21, 2020, which was scheduled to expire on 
September 21, 2021. The applicant submitted a letter on September 10, 2021 requesting to renew the 
Conditional Use to allow for more time to address engineering issues. The original conditions of approval 
were as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive an NFIP permit from the Franklin County Economic 
Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

2. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin 
County Economic Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

3. The filling of the site must incorporate stormwater management measures to ensure that existing 
stormwater flows from adjacent properties are maintained.  Compliance with this condition must be 
evidenced at the time of applying for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and confirmed by the 
Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s office. 

4. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance must be applied for and received prior to any future change in 
use or development of the site. 

5. All parcels must be combined prior to approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance. 



Staff Review 
A Certificate of Zoning Compliance may be issued only for an approved Conditional Use within the 
period of one (1) year from the date of final approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. If a conditional 
use permit has not been used within one (1) year of its date of issuance, meaning there has not been active 
and substantial improvement to a property in accordance with a valid conditional use permit, then the 
conditional use permit shall expire and no work may commence or continue without either renewing the 
conditional use or receiving a new conditional use approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
The applicant submitted a certificate of zoning compliance application on November 10, 2020 which 
remains under review.  The requested conditional use renewal will allow the zoning compliance to 
continue to be reviewed and the development proposed under the Conditional Use to be completed.  
Additionally, the applicant has applied for an NFIP permit and has combined the parcels as required by 
the original Conditional Use approval. 
 
Recommendation 
Based on Staff’s analysis, Staff recommends conditional approval of the request to renew a Conditional 
Use from Section 610.06(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the placement of 
permanent fill in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI). The conditions of approval 
are as follows: 

1. The applicant must receive approval of an NFIP permit from the Franklin County Economic 
Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

2. The applicant must receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin 
County Economic Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

3. The filling of the site must incorporate stormwater management measures to ensure that existing 
stormwater flows from adjacent properties are maintained.  Compliance with this condition must 
be evidenced at the time of applying for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and confirmed by the 
Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s office. 

4. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance must be applied for and received prior to any future change 
in use or development of the site. 

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve the request to renew Conditional Use case CU-3968 with the 
recommended Staff conditions. 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 
Findings of Fact 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, Staff recommends that the BZA adopt findings for the denial: 
 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request to renew Conditional Use 
case CU-3968 results from __(reasons for denial)_______ 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________  
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 18, 2021 
 

Case: CU-3969 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 
Owner/Applicant: 
Agent: 

Bob Ward FLP 
Jackson B. Reynolds, III – Smith and Hale LLC 

Township: Madison Township 
Site: 541 Corbett Road (PID #180-004979) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

0.63-acres  
Limited Industrial (LI) 

Request: Requesting to renew a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the permanent 
placement of fill in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited 
Industrial (LI). 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting to renew a Conditional Use to allow for the permanent placement of fill in the 
floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI). The request will allow the previously issued 
conditional use to remain valid while a certificate of zoning compliance continues to be reviewed. Staff 
recommends conditional approval. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the south side of Corbett Road just east of South Hamilton Road in Madison 
Township. The site includes a single-family home, septic system, two (2) accessory buildings, trees and 
maintained grass. The home, septic system and some trees are proposed to be removed. The applicant 
previously received a conditional use to allow permanent fill in the regulatory floodplain with the 
intention of elevating the property above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE). Once filled, the applicant 
intends to develop the site with a personal storage facility.  
 
The applicant is requesting to renew the previously approved Conditional Use. 
 
History 
This application was conditionally approved on September 21, 2020, which was scheduled to expire on 
September 21, 2021. The applicant submitted a letter on September 10, 2021 requesting to renew the 
Conditional Use to allow for more time to address engineering issues. The original conditions of approval 
were as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive an NFIP permit from the Franklin County Economic 
Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

2. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin 
County Economic Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

3. The filling of the site must incorporate stormwater management measures to ensure that existing 
stormwater flows from adjacent properties are maintained.  Compliance with this condition must be 
evidenced at the time of applying for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and confirmed by the 
Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s office. 

4. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance must be applied for and received prior to any future change in 
use or development of the site. 



Staff Review 
A Certificate of Zoning Compliance may be issued only for an approved Conditional Use within the 
period of one (1) year from the date of final approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. If a conditional 
use permit has not been used within one (1) year of its date of issuance, meaning there has not been active 
and substantial improvement to a property in accordance with a valid conditional use permit, then the 
conditional use permit shall expire and no work may commence or continue without either renewing the 
conditional use or receiving a new conditional use approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
The applicant submitted a certificate of zoning compliance application on November 10, 2020 which 
remains under review.  The requested conditional use renewal will allow the zoning compliance to 
continue to be reviewed and the development proposed under the Conditional Use to be completed.  
Additionally, the applicant has applied for an NFIP permit as required by the original Conditional Use 
approval. 
 
Recommendation 
Based on Staff’s analysis, Staff recommends conditional approval of a request to renew a Conditional 
Use from Section 610.06(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the placement of 
permanent fill in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI). The conditions of approval 
are as follows: 

1. The applicant must receive approval of an NFIP permit from the Franklin County Economic 
Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

2. The applicant must receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin 
County Economic Development and Planning Department prior to placing fill on the site. 

3. The filling of the site must incorporate stormwater management measures to ensure that existing 
stormwater flows from adjacent properties are maintained.  Compliance with this condition must 
be evidenced at the time of applying for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and confirmed by the 
Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s office. 

4. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance must be applied for and received prior to any future change 
in use or development of the site. 

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve the request to renew Conditional Use case CU-3968 with the 
recommended Staff conditions. 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 

 
Findings of Fact 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, Staff recommends that the BZA adopt findings for the denial: 
 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request to renew Conditional Use 
case CU-3968 results from  __(reasons for denial)______. 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov 

STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 18, 2021 
 

Case: CU-4018 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 
Owner: 
Applicant/Engineer: 

Don & Kelly Poling 
Korda/Nemeth Engineering – Joe Tribble 

Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 5283 Beatty Road (PID #230-001556) 
Acreage: 
Utilities: 
Zoning: 

9.424-acres  
Private water and wastewater 
Rural  

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a pond that is 
over 1,000 square feet in size in an area zoned Rural. 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use allow the construction of a pond over 1,000 square feet in 
size in an area zoned Rural. The request meets the criteria necessary for granting a Conditional Use. Staff 
recommends conditional approval. 
  
Request 
The subject site is located on the south side of Beatty Road, west of Harrisburg Pike in Pleasant 
Township. The site is a vacant agricultural field. The applicant has submitted a separate Zoning 
Compliance for a single-family home. 
 
The applicant has proposed a 1.33-acre pond to be located in the center of the property. The Rural zoning 
district allows for ponds greater than 1,000 square feet in size provided the standards of Section 302.0392 
of the Zoning Resolution are met and a Conditional Use is approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
Surrounding Land Use/Zoning 
The subject site and all surrounding properties are zoned Rural in Pleasant Township. All surrounding 
properties include active agricultural fields and properties to the north are developed with low density 
single-family residential uses.  
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009 and the Big Darby Accord Watershed 
Master Plan, adopted in 2006 include maps to help guide development. Both plans recommend the area 
for conservation development with 50 percent dedicated open space. 
 
The proposed development of a single-family home and pond are allowed under the site’s current zoning 
and keep with both adopted plans. 
 
Staff Review 
Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) – Ponds - Man made ponds may be excavated provided the 
following standards are met: 

b) For ponds greater than 1,000 square feet: 
• A Conditional Use permit shall be required 



• A registered professional engineer must design the pond 
• The pond must have an approved outlet(s) to a creek, river or adequate swale 
• The pond shall be designed in accordance with, and reviewed by, the Franklin Soil and Water 

Conservation District 
• A pond development plan shall be submitted to the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation 

District for review and approval. The plan must include the following: 
 location of principal and emergency spillway outlets 
 location of outlet discharge points 
 location of dam and pool area 
 proposed grade of pond and surrounding area 
 location of spoil 
 soil stabilization plan including seeding, mulching and fertilizing data 
 other information deemed reasonably necessary by the Franklin Soil and Water 

Conservation District or the Franklin County Development Department 
• The Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District shall be responsible for construction 

inspections to assure the pond is completed in accordance with approved plans 
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s Office  
The proposed pond must be designed in accordance with the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage 
Manual. Additionally, the design of the pond and a grading plan must be approved prior to the approval of 
a Zoning Compliance. 
 
Franklin Soils and Water Conservation District 
Indicated no concerns with the request. 
 
No other reviewing agencies indicated any concerns with the request. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Use: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following 
three (3) conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development 

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met; 
» The proposed pond is a Conditional Use in the Rural district.   
» Provided the Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s office comments are addressed all 

development standards will be met prior to receiving approval of a Zoning Compliance. 
2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 

» The proposed pond is in accordance with the adopted plans for the area.  
3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area. 

» The proposed pond will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area.  
 
Recommendation 
Based on Staff’s analysis, Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA conditionally approval a Conditional 
Use from Section 302.0392(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a 
pond over 1,000 square feet in size in an area zoned Rural. The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Zoning Compliance with the Franklin 
County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

2. The proposed pond must be designed in accordance with the Franklin County Stormwater 
Drainage Manual. Additionally, the design of the pond and a grading plan must be approved prior 
to the approval of a Zoning Compliance. 

 
 



Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in case No. CU-4018 with 
the recommended Staff conditions. 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Conditional Use 
from Section 302.0392(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the 
applicant identified in case No. CU-4018 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting 
a Conditional Use under Section 815.041. 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 18, 2021 
 

Case VA-4019 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for an addition on a single-family home that would cause 
the property to exceed the maximum permitted lot coverage in an area zoned Limited Suburban 
Residential (R-2). The request meets the criteria necessary for granting a variance. Staff recommends 
conditional approval. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the east side of Bellann Road, south of Hayden Run Road and west of the 
Scioto River. The site was developed with a single-family home in 2015 and the current property owner 
purchased the property in 2019. The site includes a single-family home that has a 3,698 square foot 
footprint, including an attached garage, a 572 square foot detached garage and a 2,081 square foot patio. 
The applicant is proposing to construct a home addition with a 296 square foot footprint located at the 
southeast corner of the home.  
 
The approved lot coverage based on the zoning compliance application submitted for the development of 
the home in 2015 is 20%. The existing lot coverage for the site is 24.9%, which includes the concrete 
patio that was added in 2016. The proposed lot coverage is 25.8%. A variance of 5.8% is required. Staff 
notes that the proposed home addition will increase the existing lot coverage by 0.9%. 
 
History 
A zoning compliance was approved on September 28, 2015 to allow for the construction of a single-
family home. The approved lot coverage at that time was 20%, which is the maximum permitted lot 
coverage. No zoning compliance was submitted for the entirety of the existing paved patio area. 
 
A zoning compliance was approved on September 18, 2019 to allow for a fence to be located around a 
portion of the concrete patio and fence in the general area for where the proposed home addition would be 
located. 
 
 
 
 

Owner: 
Applicant: 
Township: 

Adina Kruppa 
Nicholson Builders – John Nicholson & Erik Maxwell 
Norwich Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

4844 Bellann Road (PID #201-000074) 
0.59-acres 
Limited Suburban Residential District (R-2)   

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 306.042 of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow for an addition on a single-family home that 
would cause the property to exceed the maximum permitted lot coverage 
in an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). 



Surrounding Area and Zoning 
The subject site and surrounding properties are located in the Hayden Falls Heights subdivision, which was 
platted in the early 1920’s. The site and surrounding properties are zoned Limited Suburban Residential 
(R-2) and is medium density residential in character. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
No area plan exists at this time. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 306.042 – Lot Area and Coverage: 
− Only one 1 principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be covered more than 

twenty percent 20% by structure.    
• The property, including all of the existing and proposed improvements, will be at 25.8% lot 

coverage. 
• The existing lot coverage is 24.9%. 

o A variance of 5.8% is required. 
o Note: The proposed home addition will increase the existing lot coverage by 0.9%. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Franklin County Public Health 
Approved the request on September 16, 2021.  
 
No other agencies expressed any concerns with the request. 
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a variance if all the following findings are made. 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant indicated that due to the parcel size and current lot coverage due to the size of the 

home that was built in 2015, a lot coverage variance would be required to expand the home or 
hardscape. 

» Staff agrees that the existing lot size and how the site was developed prior to the current property 
owner purchasing the lot serves as a special circumstance.  

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant indicated that a number of surrounding lots that are also zoned R-2 would require a 

similar variance based on the typical lot sizes.  
» Staff notes that the site exceeded the maximum permitted lot coverage by 4.9% at the time the 

current owner purchased the property and the request is to increase the lot coverage by 0.9%, which 
is negligible considering all other development standards have been met and no other reviewing 
agencies have any concerns with the request.  

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 
» The property size and existing lot coverage does not result from the applicant’s actions. 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant indicated that a lot coverage variance for an addition of this size is very common 

based on most lot sizes in the R-2 district.  
» Staff notes that the adjacent property to the north applied for a lot coverage variance to exceed the 

maximum permitted lot coverage by 2%. That request was approved with conditions. The applicant 
for the subject site is requesting a larger deviation from the standard, however the proposed 
development with this application is only increasing by 0.9% 



5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» The applicant indicated that the proposed addition will not be visible from the street and will not 

impact the surrounding neighbors or future public improvements.  
 
Recommendation 
Based on Staff’s analysis, Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA conditionally approve a Variance from 
Section 306.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for an addition on a single-family 
home that would cause the property to exceed the maximum permitted lot coverage in an area zoned 
Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance with the 
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

2. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Building Permit with the Franklin County 
Economic Development and Planning Department.  

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a variance from Section 302.047 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4019. 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Section 302.047 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-4019 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a 
variance under Section 810.041. 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 18, 2021 
 

Case VA-4020 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for the construction of an accessory building that would 
not meet accessory building location requirements in an area zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). 
The request meets the criteria necessary for granting a variance. Staff recommends conditional approval. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the east side of Bellann Road, south of Hayden Run Road and west of the 
Scioto River. The site was developed with a single-family home that includes an attached 2-car garage in 
1940. The current property owner purchased the property in 1997. The applicant is proposing to construct 
a 694 square foot detached garage that would be 62.5 feet forward of the home. 
 
A variance of 62.5 feet is required.  
 
Surrounding Area and Zoning 
The subject site and surrounding properties are located in the Hayden Falls Heights subdivision, which was 
platted in the early 1920’s. The site and surrounding properties are zoned Limited Suburban Residential 
(R-2) and is medium density residential in character. 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
No area plan exists at this time. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) – Location of Residential Accessory Buildings: 
− An accessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principal structure and shall be no 

closer than 10 feet from any part of the principal structure.    
• The proposed accessory building is located 62.5 feet in advance of the principal structure. 

o A variance of 62.5 feet is required. 
 
 
 

Owner: 
Applicant: 
Township: 

Robert & Christia Crooks 
Gary Alexander, Architect 
Norwich Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

4812 Bellann Road (PID #201-000007) 
0.61-acres 
Limited Suburban Residential District (R-2)   

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building 
that would not meet accessory building location requirements in an area 
zoned Limited Suburban Residential (R-2). 



Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Franklin County Public Health  
Approved the request on October 1, 2021.  
 
No other agencies expressed any concerns with the request. 
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a variance if all the following findings are made. 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 

which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant indicated that the home is located on a site that slopes down to the Scioto River at the 

rear of the property. The site is not wide enough to accommodate a detached garage at the side of 
the residence and meet the required separation distance between the garage and the home. Because 
of the steep slope it is extremely difficult to construct the detached garage at the rear of the 
property.  

» Staff agrees that the existing home location and grade of the property serves as a special 
circumstance. 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant indicated that the existing garage is extremely narrow. The garage door is 14 feet 

wide. Two cars cannot be accommodated in this garage. The vast majority of homes with a 
comparable value in the area has at minimum, a functioning two-car garage. 

» Staff agrees that most neighboring properties have two-car garages.  
3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 

» The location of the existing home and steep grade to the rear of the home does not result from the 
applicant’s actions. 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» The applicant indicated that granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege. Along this street, there are four other detached garages that are located in front of the 
principal structures.  

» Staff agrees that the proposed building location and design is not out of character with the area.  
5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 

the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» Staff believes that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons 

residing in the vicinity of the proposed development.  
 
Recommendation 
Based on Staff’s analysis, Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA conditionally approve a Variance from 
Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory 
building that would not meet accessory building location requirements in an area zoned Limited Suburban 
Residential (R-2). The conditions of approval area as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance with the 
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

2. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Building Permit with the Franklin County 
Economic Development and Planning Department.  

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 



Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4020 with the 
recommended Staff conditions. 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the 
applicant identified in Case No. VA-4020 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
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